RATIFYING CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT FOR A/E SERVICES BETWEEN CANNON PARTNERSHIP AND THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR PROJECT 25, TOWER CITY STATION, AND RE-AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER'S FULL CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO GCRTA PROCUREMENT POLICY I-4.2.7.2.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1986-45 previously authorized the General Manager to enter into a contract with the Cannon Partnership, located at 2170 Whitehaven Road, Grand Island, New York 14072 for architectural and engineering services for the rehabilitation of the Tower City Station;

WHEREAS, Tower City Development and Tower City Properties have not completed delivery of all of the contractually required items under the Tower City Station Acquisition Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will require the continued architectural and engineering support of the Cannon Partnership, and its subcontractor Transportation and Distribution Associates, though the remaining construction and close out phase for this project; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) year program period and in the pursuit of the final completion of the construction and close-out of the Tower City Project, the General Manager has exhausted all but five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$500.00) of his change order authority pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2 of the GCRTA Procurement Policy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That all previous changes to the contract for A/E Services between Cannon Partnership and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized by the General Manager pursuant to his authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy Section I-4.2.7.2. be and they are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to the Cannon Partnership/GCRTA Contract.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	January 21	, 1992
	-	 Poul
		Lillet
		President
_	7	

st: Conald Value General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer